;."‘.'3 Mal"yla N d Carey M. Wright, Ed.D.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION State Superintendent of Schools

Montgomery County

Annual Data on Part C State Performance Plan (SPP) Priority Indicators
for the Period July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023 (FFY 2022)

Part C Annual SPP Performance Report

SPP/APR Indicators FFY 2022 (SFY 2023) Action Previous Results
[l Results Indicator g Compliance Indicator Required

State Local Target FFY FFY
Target Results Met 2021 2020

2 Infants and Toddlers with IFSPs who receive services in natural 96.50% 97.88% Yes Target met. 98.89% 99.46%
environments. No further
COMAR 13A.13.01.07 action is
required.

2 Ext IFSP Infants and Toddlers with IFSPs who receive services in natural 96.50% 99.31% Yes Target met. 100.00%  99.68%
environments. No further
COMAR 13A.13.01.07 action is
required.

3A Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of social — SS1 - Social Emotional 59.96% 54.91% No Target not 53.48% 56.59%
emotional skills met. An
COMAR 13A.13.01.08 Improvement
Plan is
required.

SS2 — Social Emotional 42.33% 40.70% No Target not 40.17% 41.66%
met. An
Improvement
Plan is
required.

3B Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of knowledge = SS1 — Knowledge & 62.53% 60.65% No Target not 58.11% 59.32%
COMAR 13A.13.01.08 Skills met. An
Improvement
Plan is
required.

SS2- Knowledge & 38.71% 39.80% Yes Target met. 39.19% 38.77%
Skills No further

action is

required.

3C Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of SS1 — Behavior to 62.16% 59.14% No Target not 57.54% 58.67%
appropriate behaviors. Meet Needs met. An
COMAR 13A.13.01.08 Improvement
Plan is
required.

SS2 — Behavior to 39.63% 38.83% No Target not 37.75% 38.34%
Meet Needs met. An

Improvement

Plan is

required.

4A Families who report EIS helped them know their rights. 95.00% 95.41% Yes Target met. 95.35% 95.78%
20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442 No further
action is
required.

4B Families who report EIS helped them communicate their child’s 95.00% 96.06% Yes Target met. 95.00% 96.97%
needs. No further
20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442 action is
required.

4 Response Rate Family Survey Response Rate 30.50% 21.20% No Target not 20.20% 12.00%
met. An
Improvement
Plan is
required.

4C Families who report EIS helped them help their children develop 95.00% 96.46% Yes Target met. 96.02% 96.51%
and learn. No further
20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442 action is
required.



Children birth to one served as a percentage of the population
birth to one.
COMAR 13A.13.02.04

Children birth to three served as a percentage of the population
birth to 3
COMAR 13A.13.02.04

Timely Delivery of IFSP Services
COMAR 13A.13.01.07

Percentage of toddlers for whom the evaluation and the initial
IFSP was within 45 days from the date of referral
COMAR 13A.13.01.07

Percentage of toddlers exiting Part C for whom transition steps
and services were added to the IFSP at least 90 days, and not
more than nine months, prior to the toddler’s third birthday.
COMAR 13A.13.01.09

Percentage of toddlers for whom the LEA and SEA were notified
of potential Part B eligibility at least 90 days prior to the third
birthday.

COMAR 13A.13.01.09

Percentage of children for whom the transition conference was
held 90 days, and not more than nine months, prior to the
toddler’s third birthday.

COMAR 13A.13.01.09

Correction of Noncompliance
COMAR 13A.13.02.04

Timely and Valid Data

Number of Complaints Filed

Number of Complaints Identified with Violations

Number of Findings from Complaints Corrected in a Timely
Manner

Number of Due Process Hearings Filed

Number of Due Process Hearings Identified with Violations

Fiscal Accountability: Number of Findings Identified

1.59%

3.75%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

0.00

0.00

100.00%

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.81%

5.09%

98.82%

99.73%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

0.00

0.00

100.00%

1.00

0.00

0.00

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target not
met. An
Improvement
Plan is
required.

Target not
met. An
Improvement
Plan is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

Target met.
No further
action is
required.

1.57%

4.62%

99.59%

99.87%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.23%

3.99%

99.69%

99.89%

97.28%

100.00%

97.13%

100.00%

100.00%

0.00

0.00

0.00



