

Montgomery County

Annual Data on Part C State Performance Plan (SPP) Priority Indicators for the Period July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 (FFY 2022)

Part C Annual SPP Performance Report											
SPP/APR Indicators ■ Results Indicator Compliance Indicator		FFY 2022 (SFY 2023)			Action	Previous Results					
		State Target	Local Results	Target Met	Required	FFY 2021	FFY 2020				
2	Infants and Toddlers with IFSPs who receive services in natural environments. COMAR 13A.13.01.07		96.50%	97.88%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	98.89%	99.46%			
2 Ext IFSP	Infants and Toddlers with IFSPs who receive services in natural environments. COMAR 13A.13.01.07		96.50%	99.31%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	99.68%			
3A	Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of social – emotional skills COMAR 13A.13.01.08	SS1 – Social Emotional	59.96%	54.91%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	53.48%	56.59%			
		SS2 – Social Emotional	42.33%	40.70%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	40.17%	41.66%			
3В	Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of knowledge COMAR 13A.13.01.08	SS1 – Knowledge & Skills	62.53%	60.65%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	58.11%	59.32%			
		SS2- Knowledge & Skills	38.71%	39.80%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	39.19%	38.77%			
3C	Birth - 4 Outcomes: Use of appropriate behaviors. COMAR 13A.13.01.08	SS1 – Behavior to Meet Needs	62.16%	59.14%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	57.54%	58.67%			
		SS2 – Behavior to Meet Needs	39.63%	38.83%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	37.75%	38.34%			
4A	Families who report EIS helped them know their rights. 20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442		95.00%	95.41%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	95.35%	95.78%			
4B	Families who report EIS helped them communicate their child's needs. 20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442		95.00%	96.06%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	95.00%	96.97%			
4 Response Rate	Family Survey Response Rate		30.50%	21.20%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	20.20%	12.00%			
4C	Families who report EIS helped them help their children develop and learn. 20 U.S.C. 1416a(3)(A) and 1442		95.00%	96.46%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	96.02%	96.51%			

5	Children birth to one served as a percentage of the population birth to one. COMAR 13A.13.02.04	1.59%	1.81%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	1.57%	1.23%
6	Children birth to three served as a percentage of the population birth to 3 COMAR 13A.13.02.04	3.75%	5.09%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	4.62%	3.99%
1	Timely Delivery of IFSP Services COMAR 13A.13.01.07	100.00%	98.82%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	99.59%	99.69%
7	Percentage of toddlers for whom the evaluation and the initial IFSP was within 45 days from the date of referral COMAR 13A.13.01.07	100.00%	99.73%	No	Target not met. An Improvement Plan is required.	99.87%	99.89%
8A	Percentage of toddlers exiting Part C for whom transition steps and services were added to the IFSP at least 90 days, and not more than nine months, prior to the toddler's third birthday. COMAR 13A.13.01.09	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	97.28%
8B	Percentage of toddlers for whom the LEA and SEA were notified of potential Part B eligibility at least 90 days prior to the third birthday. COMAR 13A.13.01.09	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	100.00%
8C	Percentage of children for whom the transition conference was held 90 days, and not more than nine months, prior to the toddler's third birthday. COMAR 13A.13.01.09	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	97.13%
Correction of Noncompliance	Correction of Noncompliance COMAR 13A.13.02.04	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	100.00%
Timely and Valid Data	Timely and Valid Data	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	100.00%	100.00%
Number of Complaints Filed	Number of Complaints Filed	0.00	0.00	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	0.00	0.00
Number of Complaints Identified with Violations	Number of Complaints Identified with Violations	0.00	0.00	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	0.00	-
Percent of Findings from Complaints Corrected in a Timely Manner	Number of Findings from Complaints Corrected in a Timely Manner	100.00%	100.00%	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	-	-
Number of Due Process Hearings Filed	Number of Due Process Hearings Filed	0.00	1.00	No	No further action is required.	0.00	0.00
Number of Due Process Hearings Identified with Violations	Number of Due Process Hearings Identified with Violations	0.00	0.00	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	0.00	-
Fiscal Accountability: Number of Findings Identified	Fiscal Accountability: Number of Findings Identified	0.00	0.00	Yes	Target met. No further action is required.	0.00	0.00